

5-Methoxytryptophan Sensitizing Head and Neck Squamous Carcinoma Cell to Cisplatitn Through Inhibiting Signal Transducer and Activator of Transcription 3 (STAT3)

Yu-Chieh Su^{1,2}, Chih-Chun Wang^{1,3}, Jui-Hsi Weng⁴, Shyh-An Yeh^{5,6}, Po-Jen Chen⁷, Tzer-Zen Hwang^{1,3} and Huang-Chi Chen^{8,9*}

OPEN ACCESS

Edited by:

Shih-Kai Hung, Dalin Tzu Chi Hospital, Taiwan

Reviewed by:

Jen-Yang Tang, Kaohsiung Medical University, Taiwan Li-Ching Chang, I-Shou University, Taiwan Hon-Yi Lin, Dalin Tzu Chi Hospital, Taiwan Ann-Joy Cheng, Chang Gung University, Taiwan

> *Correspondence: Huang-Chi Chen huangchichen@gmail.com

Specialty section:

This article was submitted to Radiation Oncology, a section of the journal Frontiers in Oncology

Received: 14 December 2021 Accepted: 21 June 2022 Published: 22 July 2022

Citation:

Su Y-C, Wang C-C, Weng J-H, Yeh S-A, Chen P-J, Hwang T-Z and Chen H-C (2022) 5-Methoxytryptophan Sensitizing Head and Neck Squamous Carcinoma Cell to Cisplatitn Through Inhibiting Signal Transducer and Activator of Transcription 3 (STAT3). Front. Oncol. 12:834941. doi: 10.3389/fonc.2022.834941 ¹ School of Medicine, College of Medicine, I-Shou University, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ² Division of Hematology-Oncology, Department of Internal Medicine, E-Da Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ³ Department of Otolaryngology, E-Da Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ⁴ Yuh-Ing Junior College of Health Care and Management, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ⁵ Department of Radiation Oncology, E-Da Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ⁶ Department of Medical Imaging and Radiological Sciences, I-Shou University, Kaohsiung City, Taiwan, ⁷ Department of Medical Research, E-Da Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ⁸ Department of Internal Medicine, Kaohsiung Municipal Siaogang Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ⁹ Division of Pulmonary and Critical Care Medicine, Department of Internal Medicine, Kaohsiung Medical University Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan

Head and neck squamous cell carcinoma (HNSCC) is a common cancer of the oral cavity. Cisplatin (CDDP) is the ideal chemo-radiotherapy used for several tumor types, but resistance to the drug has become a major obstacle in treating patients with HNSCC. 5-methoxytryptophan (5-MTP), a 5-methoxyindole metabolite of tryptophan metabolism, reduces inflammation-mediated proliferation and metastasis. This study aimed to assess the anti-oral cancer activity of 5-MTP when used alone or in combination with CDDP. Results showed that CDDP dose dependently reduced the growth of SSC25 cells but not 5-MTP. The combination of CDDP and 5-MTP exerted additional inhibitory effect on the growth of SSC25 cells by attenuating the phosphorylation of STAT3. In the 4-nitroquinoline-1-oxide-induced oral cancer mouse model, 5-MTP sensitized the reduction effect of CDDP on tumorigenesis, which restricted the tongue tissue in hyperkeratotic lesion rather than squamous cell carcinoma. The combination of CDDP and 5-MTP may be a potent therapeutic strategy for HNSCC patients with radiotherapy.

Keywords: head and neck squamous cell carcinoma, cisplatin, 5-methoxytryptophan, STAT3, 4NQO

INTRODUCTION

Head and neck cancer (HNC) is the sixth most common cancer worldwide and severely impacts the life quality of patients (1), especially those with severe drug resistance and low treatment responsiveness. HNC is a tumor with heterogenous groups consisting of the mucosal surface of the nasal and oral cavities, hypopharynx, larynx, and oropharynx (2). Head and neck squamous cell carcinoma (HNSCC) is the most common HNC, accounting for up to 90% of these tumors (3). Approximately 25% of patients with HNSCC develop a second cancer within 5 years after diagnosis;

1

the secondary tumor is the most common cause of treatment failure, leading to the low survival rate of these patients (4). The incidence rate of oral cancer in Taiwan is one of the highest in the world, comprising 8.0% of all new cancers and 6.3% of all cancer deaths (5). Hence, new therapeutic approaches or agents must be developed to improve the HNSCC treatment and the quality of life of patients.

Cisplatin (CDDP) is activated by the replacement of a chloride ligand with H_2O in the cytoplasm. Activated CDDP binds to DNA, generating intra-strand DNA crosslinks, which lead to defective DNA metabolic processes, including DNA replication and transcription in cancer cells (6). CDDP is a common and effective chemotherapy treatment available for patients with metastatic and recurrent HNSCC (7). Furthermore, the radiation therapy for patients with HNSCC is potentialized by cisplatin treatment (8). However, intrinsic or acquired resistance causes the clinical failure of CDDP treatment, resulting in therapy discontinuation. Furthermore, CDDP administration to resistant cases provides no curative effect and can even increase the chance of disease progression and adverse side effects, such as ototoxicity and nephrotoxicity (9, 10).

5-methoxytryptophan (5-MTP) is a 5-methoxyindole metabolite of tryptophan metabolism. Unlike 5-methoxyindoles that participate in the control of circadian rhythm in the pineal gland and retina, 5-MTP suppresses inflammatory-induced cancer cell growth and migration (11). 5-MTP attenuates reactive oxygen species formation and the excessive immune cell infiltration through controlling the inflammation by blocking p38 and nuclear factor (NF)-KB activation (12, 13). The suppression effect of 5-MTP on cyclooxygenase (COX)-2 expression inhibits epithelial mesenchymal transition and cancer cell migration and metastasis (14). A murine A549 xenograft tumor model demonstrated that the intraperitoneal injection of 5-MTP significantly reduces tumor growth up to 50% when compared with the vehicle control (15). Furthermore, 5-MTP reduces the invasion and metastasis of oral cancer in vitro and vivo (16). However, the antioral cancer mechanism of 5-MTP remains unclear.

Signal transducer and activator of transcription 3 (STAT3) is a crucial molecule for tumor cell proliferation and survival (17). Furthermore, STAT3 is involved in tumor-related immunosuppression at many levels. In the tumor microenvironment, the constitutive STAT3 activation could be prolonged by STAT3-mediated factors, including vascular endothelial growth factor (VEGF) and interleukin-10 (IL-10), which generate immunosuppression in innate and adaptive immunity (18, 19). In the present study, we aim to investigate the inhibitory effect and related mechanism of the combination treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP in HNSCC cells and 4nitroquinoline-1-oxide (4NQO)-induced oral tumor mouse model. We first evaluated the anticancer activity of CDDP and 5-MTP in SCC25 cells by determining the proliferation of the cancer cells. We further compared the anticancer effect on SCC25 cells in response to concurrent CDDP and 5-MTP or single compound treatment. The sensitization effect of HNSCC

to CDDP by the usage of 5-MTP on cell proliferation was confirmed in the 4NQO-induced oral mouse model.

RESULTS

In Vitro Validation of CDDP and 5-MTP in Oral Cancer Cell Line

The anticancer activity of CDDP and 5-MTP on oral squamous cell carcinoma cells was evaluated by administering different doses of CDDP or 5-MTP to different cell lines, including SCC4 and SCC25, for 24 h. Cell viability was determined by cell viability assay. As shown in Figure 1, CDDP at 100 µM obviously reduced the proliferation of SCC4 cells, whereas CDDP at 50 and 100 μM obviously reduced the proliferation of SCC25 cells. 5-MTP at 0.5-2 mM obviously decreased the proliferation of SCC4 cells. The half maximal inhibitory concentration (IC50) of CDDP in SCC25 was 37.7 μ M, whereas that in SCC4 was 99.1 μ M. The IC₅₀ values of 5-MTP in SCC4 and SCC25 were 2.7 and 3.1 mM, respectively. Collectively, these results showed that CDDP inhibited cancer cell growth in a dose-dependent manner and exhibited better reduction effect in SCC25 cells than in SCC4 cells. 5-MTP reduced the proliferation of cancer cells with a weak dosedependent manner, indicating that 5-MTP may not be an ideal single agent for killing oral cancer cells.

Combination Treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP in Oral Cancer Cells

Whether 5-MTP can increase the inhibitory effect of CDDP on oral cancer cell growth was examined. SCC4 and SCC25 cells were exposed to CDDP, 5-MTP, or both at indicated concentrations for 24 h, and then cell proliferation was examined. As shown in **Figure 2**, the combination treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP obviously reduced cancer cell growth compared with either treatment alone. This result suggested that the inhibitory effect of CDDP was sensitized by 5-MTP.

Mechanism Validation of the Inhibitory Effect of CDDP and 5-MTP

The potential signaling pathways underlying the inhibitory effect of CDDP and 5-MTP on the growth of SCC25 cells were explored. The expression of proliferation signaling pathwayrelated proteins, including phospho-STAT3, phospho-NF-KB, phospho-Akt, and phospho-p38, was evaluated using western blot. The expression of proliferation cell nuclear antigen (PCNA) was obviously reduced in SCC25 cells after the combination treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP. SCC25 cells were treated with CDDP, 5-MTP, or both for 6 h to investigate further the mechanism by which the combination treatment reduces PCNA expression. The expression levels of phospho-NF-KB, phospho-Akt, and phospho-p38 were reduced in the CDDP and 5-MTP combination-treated cells (Figures 3A, B). Notably, the combination treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP obviously reduced the expression of phospho-STAT3 but not that of phospho-Akt at 24 h in SCC25 cells (Figures 3C, D).



Validation of the Sensitization of Oral Cancer to CDDP by 5-MTP *In Vivo*

The effect of CDDP or CDDP combined with 5-MTP on oral cancer biogenesis was evaluated. Drinking water with 4NQO was provided to BALB/c mice for 18 weeks, and then the 4NQO water was reverted to normal water for another 4 weeks. After the tumor became visible on the tongue, the animals were administered with CDDP (2 mg/kg) and 5-MTP (35 mg/kg) twice a week for 4 weeks. The tumor burden in the treated groups decreased compared with that in the control group. Notably, the combination treatment group showed more obviously reduced

tumor burden than the CDDP-treated group (Figure 4A). Tumor load was outlined as a digital image, and the relative tumor area of the CDDP or 5-MTP group was significantly reduced when compared with 4NQO only group (Figure 4B). In the histologic examination, the tongue of the control group showed that most of the tissue contained dysplasia and squamous cell carcinoma, and the CDDP-treated group showed less squamous cell carcinoma. The tongue of the CDDP and 5-MTP group showed that most of the tissue contained hyperkeratotic lesion and much less squamous cell carcinoma than the control group (Figure 4C).











Immunohistochemical analysis revealed that the PCNA and p-STAT3 expression in the tongue tissue of the combination treatment group was less than those of the control and CDDPtreated groups (**Figure 4C**). This result indicated that the proliferation activity in the combination treatment group decreased more than that in the individual treatment groups.

DISCUSSION

A previous study reported that 5-MTP dose dependently reduces the growth of oral cancer cells, and the IC₅₀ values of the OC3-I5 and OC3 cells are 400 and 1000 µM, respectively (16). Our results indicated that 5-MTP inhibited the growth of squamous cells, whereas the IC₅₀ values of the SCC4 and SCC25 cells were 2.7 and 3.1 mM, respectively. These results demonstrate that the oral carcinoma cell lines were more sensitive to 5-MTP than the squamous carcinoma cell lines. Previous studies showed that 5-MTP reduces lung cancer A549 cell migration and invasion and attenuates A549 cancer growth by inhibiting COX-2 expression (20). Furthermore, fibroblasts release 5-MTP to reduce cell epithelial mesenchymal transition (EMT), migration, invasion, and metastasis by inhibiting p38 MAPK activation and NF-KB nuclear translocation (15). However, the mechanism of 5-MTP in squamous cancer had not been investigated. Our results showed that 5-MTP only and CDDP combined 5-MTP treatment reduced the proliferation of SCC25 cells by reducing Akt and STAT3 activation at 6-hour post treatment. The AKT/NF-KB signaling pathway has been indicated to be implicated in the development, progression, and metastasis of numerous cancers (21). Notably, 5-MTP and CDDP combined 5-MTP treatment suppressed STAT3 phosphorylation at 24-hour post treatment rather than Akt phosphorylation, which resulted in the reduction of SCC25 cell proliferation. These results may indicate that the inhibitory mechanism of the drugs is more relevant to STAT-3-miediated proliferation, which is independent of Akt signaling.

STAT3 plays an important role in many biological functions during the development of human tumor, including proliferation, survival, and inflammation (22). STAT3 acts as a transcription activator by binding to the promoter in a tyrosine phosphorylationdependent manner, which is a critical modulator in EMT (23). In the present study, the combination treatment of CDDP and 5-MTP exerted a stronger reduction effect on the phospho-STAT3 level of SCC25 cells than the individual treatment. Thus, the STAT3 signaling pathway may be a critical mechanism involved in the reduction effect of 5-MTP and CDDP combination treatment on the growth of SSC25 cells. These results were associated with the possibility that 5-MTP and CDDP combination may be involved in invasion, migration, or metastasis. The effect of 5-MTP and CDDP combination on EMT in SCC25 cells should be investigated further.

STAT3 is an important target for developing effective immunotherapy (24). The inhibition of STAT3 activation in tumor upregulated the expression of several pro-inflammation chemokines and cytokines, which resulted in the infiltration of leukocyte into the tumor (25). The blockade of the constitutive expression of STAT3 in tumor reduced the expression of VEGF, IL-6, and IL-10, which neutralized the inhibitory effect of dendritic cell maturation (26). Furthermore, the STAT3^{-/-} mice showed that the anticancer cytotoxicity activity of natural killer cells and neutrophils increased (27). Therefore, STAT3 plays a role in the crosstalk between cancer and immune cells. The significant inhibition of STAT3 by 5-MTP or the combination of CDDP and 5-MTP in SCC25 cells should investigate the immunology regulation *in vitro* and *in vivo*.

HNSCC is usually induced in animal models by using 4NOO or 7,12-dimethylbenz(a)anthracene as a carcinogenic agent (28). Developed HNSCC animal models in several rodent species and solubility in drinking water are the advantages of 4NQO (29). Moreover, the molecular alterations induced by 4NQO in mouse mucosa mimic the human disease (28). In the present study, CDDP or CDDP combined with 5-MTP was administered to mice with 18-week 4NQO treatment for another 4 weeks, and the treatment successfully reduced tumorigenesis on the tongue tissue. With the same concentration of CDDP treatment, additional 5-MTP in the treatment enhanced the inhibitory effect on tumorigenesis. Taken together, our results indicate that the STAT3 signaling pathway is involved in the sensitized inhibitory effect of CDDP on HNSCC through the addition of 5-MTP in vitro and in vivo. CDDP is one of Food and Drug Administrationapproved systemic therapies for concurrent use with radiation therapy for the treatment of HNSCC, which is the standard of care for non-operable locally advanced HNSCC (30). The effect of concurrent use of radiotherapy with CDDP and 5-MTP combination on HNSCC should be examined for developing more effective therapeutic strategy with less side effect.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Ethics Statement and Experimental Animals

The animal experiments were performed in accordance with the Guide for Care and Use of Laboratory and approved by the Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC, # 10908002) at the Scientific Integration Design Service Corporation (SIDSCO, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC). The animals were cared for and raised under standard laboratory conditions in accordance with the Animal Use Protocol of SIDSCO. Six-week-old wild-type male Balb/c mice were purchased from BioLasco Taiwan Co. Ltd (Taipei City, Taiwan). All animal experiments were performed in specific pathogen-free environments in compliance with the guidelines of the Care and Use of Laboratory Animals. All mice were housed in a clean facility with standard laboratory conditions (12/ 12-h light/dark cycle, 22°C-24°C, 40%-60% humidity). All mice received human care and were given standard diet and water ad libitum. Mice were held for 14 days to acclimatize before the experiment.

Cell Culture and Reagents

SCC25 and SCC4 cells were cultured in Dulbecco's Modified Eagle Medium/Nutrient Mixture F-12 (DMEM/F12) containing

10% fetal bovine serum, 1% nonessential amino acids, and 1% antibiotic-antimycotic with 5% CO_2 in a 37°C incubator. Cisplatin (CDDP), 5-MTP, and 4NQO were purchased from Sigma-Aldrich (Louis, MO, USA). All compounds were dissolved as stock solution and stored at -20°C.

Cell Viability

SCC25 and SCC4 cells were seeded in 96-well culture plates at a density of 5×10^3 per well. After overnight incubation, 5-MTP, cisplatin, or both was added to the cells at indicated concentrations. Cell viability was determined using CellTiter-Glo 2.0 Cell Viability Assay (Promega, Madison, WI, USA) in accordance with the manufacturer's instruction. The results were detected by luminescence using a VarioskanTM LUX multimode microplate reader (Thermo Fisher Scientific, Waltham, MA, USA).

Western Blotting

SCC25 and SCC4 cells were seeded in 6-wells at a density of 1.5 $\times 10^{6}$ per well. After overnight incubation, the cells were treated with CDDP, 5-MTP, or both at indicated concentrations for 24 h. The cells were washed with phosphate-buffered saline and lysed by adding ice-cold RIPA buffer supplemented with protease inhibitor and phosphatase inhibitor (Thermo Fisher Scientific, Waltham, MA, USA). The cell lysates were centrifuged, and the supernatant was separated in 10% sodium dodecyl sulfate-polyacrylamide gels and transferred onto PVDF membranes. The membranes were blocked with blocking reagent (Leadgene Biomedical, Taiwan), incubated with primary antibodies, and diluted with TBS containing 0.1% Tween 20 supplemented with 5% nonfat dried milk. The target proteins were probed with specific antibodies against p-STAT3 (ABclonal; 1:1000, AP0705), p-Akt (ABclonal; 1:1000, AP0637), p-p65 (Cell Signaling; 1:1000, 3033T), p-p38 (ABclonal; 1:1000, AP0526), PCNA (GeneTex; 1:3000, GTX100539), GAPDH (GeneTex; 1:10000, GTX100118). Enhanced chemiluminescence was used to detect the signals. The protein abundance of the samples was quantified using Image-J software following densitometric scanning.

Evaluation of CDDP and 5-MTP Combination Treatment in 4NQO-Induced Oral Carcinogenesis

Six-week-old wild-type male Balb/c mice were fed daily with 4NQO (50 μ g/mL) solution in their drinking water. After 18 weeks following the first dose of 4NQO, the mice were divided into three groups (six mouse each group). Group 1 received saline, Group 2 cisplatin (2 mg/kg), and Group 3 cisplatin (2 mg/kg) and 5-MTP (35 mg/kg). The dosage of CDDP and 5-MTP were followed the previous study (20, 31), and 5-MTP dosage was modified because it defined as supplement in present study. Cisplatin and 5-MTP were administered three times a week by intraperitoneal injection for 4 weeks. The Balb/c mice were sacrificed by carbon dioxide euthanasia.

Tongue tissues were collected and fixed in 10% formalin for hematoxylin-eosin (H&E) and immunohistochemical (IHC) staining.

Histopathology

Histopathological observations of the lung tissue were harvested were fixed in 10% formalin for 48 h. In brief, the tissues were embedded in paraffin and cut into 3 μ m-thick section on slides and subjected to H&E and IHC staining to observe tumor proliferation and metastasis under a photomicroscope.

IHC Staining

IHC staining was conducted using sections from paraffin-embedded blocks. In brief, 3 μ m-thick sections sliced from paraffin-embedded specimens were prepared on slides for IHC staining following the manufacturer's protocol of UltraVision Quanto Detection System HRP (Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc, Fremont, CA, UK). Sections were treated with hydrogen peroxide to block the endogenous peroxidase. The sections were incubated with primary PCNA (GeneTex; 1:500, GTX100539) and p-STAT3 (ABclonal; 1:100, AP0715) antibodies at 37°C for 1 h. The immunoreactions were visualized using the EprediaTM DAB Quanto Detection System (Fisher scientific, TA125QHDX) in accordance with the manufacture's protocol.

Statistical Analysis

Statistical analysis was performed with Prism 9.2 (GraphPad Software Inc., USA). Student's t-test was applied to compare the statistical significance of difference between two groups. Statistical significance was considered at P < 0.05.

DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

The original contributions presented in the study are included in the article/supplementary material. Further inquiries can be directed to the corresponding author.

ETHICS STATEMENT

The animal experiments were performed in accordance with the Guide for Care and Use of Laboratory and approved by the Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC, # 10908002) at the Scientific Integration Design Service Corporation (SIDSCO, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC). The animals were cared for and raised under standard laboratory conditions in accordance with the Animal Use Protocol of SIDSCO. All animal experiments were performed in specific pathogen-free environments in compliance with the guidelines of the Care and Use of Laboratory Animals. All mice were housed in a clean facility with standard laboratory conditions (12/12-h light/dark cycle, 22°C-24°C, 40%–60% humidity). All mice received human

care and were given a standard diet and water ad libitum. Mice were held for 14 days to acclimatize before the experiment.

AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

Y-CS: study design, data collection and analysis, and preparation of the manuscript; C-CW: data collection and analysis, preparation of the manuscript; J-HW: data collection and analysis; S-AY: data collection; P-JC: data collection; T-ZH: data analysis; H-CC: study

REFERENCES

- Chin D, Boyle GM, Porceddu S, Theile DR, Parsons PG, Coman WB. Head and Neck Cancer: Past, Present and Future. *Expert Rev Anticancer Ther* (2006) 6(7):1111–8. doi: 10.1586/14737140.6.7.1111
- Anderson G, Ebadi M, Vo K, Novak J, Govindarajan A, Amini A. Updated Review on Head and Neck Cancer Treatment With Radiation Therapy. *Cancers (Basel)* (2021) 13(19). doi: doi: 10.3390/cancers13194912
- Zheng H, Siddharth S, Parida S, Wu X, Sharma D. Tumor Microenvironment: Key Players in Triple Negative Breast Cancer Immunomodulation. *Cancers* (*Basel*) (2021) 13(13):3357. doi: 10.3390/cancers13133357
- Johnson DE, Burtness B, Leemans CR, Lui VWY, Bauman JE, Grandis JR. Head and Neck Squamous Cell Carcinoma. *Nat Rev Dis Primers* (2020) 6 (1):92. doi: doi: 10.1038/s41572-020-00224-3
- Group HaNCS Hwang TZ, Hsiao JR, Tsai CR, Chang JS. A Reivew of Head and Neck Cancer Staging System in the TNM Classification of Malignant Tumors (Eighth Edition). *Japanese J Clin Oncol* (2019) 49(7):589–95. doi: 10.1093/jjco/hyz052
- Shah JP, Montero PH. New AJCC/UICC Staging System for Head and Neck, and Thyroid Cancer. *Rev Med Clin Las Condes* (2018) 29(4):397–404. doi: 10.1016/j.rmclc.2018.07.002
- Hoffmann M, Tribius S. HPV and Oropharyngeal Cancer in the Eighth Edition of the TNM Classification: Pitfalls in Practice. *Transl Oncol* (2019) 12 (8):1108–12. doi: 10.1016/j.tranon.2019.05.009
- Fayette J, Molin Y, Lavergne E, Montbarbon X, Racadot S, Poupart M, et al. Radiotherapy Potentiation With Weekly Cisplatin Compared to Standard Every 3 Weeks Cisplatin Chemotherapy for Locoregionally Advanced Head and Neck Squamous Cell Carcinoma. *Drug Des Devel Ther* (2015) 9:6203–10. doi: doi: 10.2147/DDDT.S81488
- Diniz IMA, Souto GR, Freitas IDP, de Arruda JAA, da Silva JM. Photobiomodulation Enhances Cisplatin Cytotoxicity in a Culture Model With Oral Cell Lineages. *Photochem Hotobiol* (2020) 96(1):182–90. doi: 10.1111/php.13152
- Fan S, Liu B, Sun L, Lv XB, Lin Z, Chen W, et al. Mitochondrial Fission Determines Cisplatin Sensitivity in Tongue Squamous Cell Carcinoma Through the BRCA1-miR-593-5p-MFF Axis. Oncotarget (2015) 6 (17):14885-904. doi: 10.18632/oncotarget.3659
- Ho YC, Wu ML, Su CH, Chen CH, Ho HH, Lee GL, et al. A Novel Protective Function of 5-Methoxytryptophan in Vascular Injury. *Sci Rep* (2016) 6:25374. doi: 10.1038/srep25374
- Wu KK, Kuo CC, Yet SF, Lee CM, Liou JY. 5-Methoxytryptophan: An Arsenal Against Vascular Injury and Inflammation. J BioMed Sci (2020) 27(1):79. doi: 10.1186/s12929-020-00671-w
- Chu, Huang W, Feng Y, Peng H, Huang Q, Song E, Li J. Endothelium-Derived 5-Methoxytryptophan Protects Endothelial Barrier Function by Blocking P38 MAPK Activation. *PloS One* (2016) 11(3):e0152166. doi: 10.1371/ journal.pone.0152166
- Wu KK. Cytoguardin: A Tryptophan Metabolite Against Cancer Growth and Metastasis. Int J Mol Sci (2021) 22(9):4490. doi: 10.3390/ijms22094490
- Cheng HH, Chu LY, Chiang LY, Chen HL, Kuo CC, Wu KK. Inhibition of Cancer Cell Epithelial Mesenchymal Transition by Normal Fibroblasts via Production of 5-Methoxytryptophan. *Oncotarget* (2016) 7(21):31243–56. doi: 10.18632/oncotarget.9111

design and decision to publish. All authors contributed to the article and approved the submitted version.

FUNDING

This work was supported in part by grants from Ministry of Science and Technology (MOST 109-2314-B-650-015), E-Da Hospital (EDAHP111015), and Kaohsiung Medical University Chung-Ho Memorial Hospital (KMHK-DK (整)109005~4).

- Wang SH, Chang CW, Chou HC. 5-Methoxytryptophan-Dependent Inhibition of Oral Squamous Cell Carcinoma Metastasis. Electrophoresis (2015) 36(17):2027–34. doi: 10.1002/elps.201500154
- Yu H, Jove R. The STATs of Cancer–New Molecular Targets Come of Age. Nat Rev Cancer (2004) 4(2):97–105. doi: 10.1038/nrc1275
- Wang Y, Shen Y, Wang S, Shen Q, Zhou X. The Role of STAT3 in Leading the Crosstalk Between Human Cancers and the Immune System. *Cancer Lett* (2018) 415:117–28. doi: 10.1016/j.canlet.2017.12.003
- Yu H, Pardoll D, Jove R. STATs in Cancer Inflammation and Immunity: A Leading Role for STAT3. Nat Rev Cancer (2009) 9(11):798–809. doi: 10.1038/nrc2734
- Cheng HH, Kuo CC, Yan JL, Chen HL, Lin WC, Wang KH, et al. Control of Cyclooxygenase-2 Expression and Tumorigenesis by Endogenous 5-Methoxytryptophan. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA (2012) 109(33):13231-6. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1209919109
- Khan KH, Yap TA, Yan L, Cunningham D. Targeting the PI3K-AKT-mTOR Signaling Network in Cancer. *Chin J Cancer* (2013) 32(5):253–65. doi: 10.5732/cjc.013.10057
- Hirano T, Ishihara K, Hibi M. Roles of STAT3 in Mediating the Cell Growth, Differentiation and Survival Signals Relayed Through the IL-6 Family of Cytokine Receptors. *Oncogene* (2000) 19(21):2548–56. doi: 10.1038/ sj.onc.1203551
- Wendt MK, Balanis N, Carlin CR, Schiemann WP. STAT3 and Epithelial-Mesenchymal Transitions in Carcinomas. *JAKSTAT* (2014) 3(1):e28975. doi: 10.4161/jkst.28975
- Zou S, Tong Q, Liu B, Huang W, Tian Y, Fu X, et al. Targeting STAT3 in Cancer Immunotherapy. *Mol Cancer* (2020) 19(1):145. doi: 10.1186/s12943-020-01258-7
- Chen W, Dai X, Chen Y, Tian F, Zhang Y, Zhang Q, et al. Significance of STAT3 in Immune Infiltration and Drug Response in Cancer. *Biomolecules* (2020) 10(6). doi: 10.3390/biom10060834
- 26. Shu L, Latecki LJ. Integration of Single-View Graphs With Diffusion of Tensor Product Graphs for Multi-View Spectral Clustering. (2016), 362–77. In: H Geoffrey, L Tie-Yan. editors. Asian Conference on Machine Learning; Proceedings of Machine Learning Research: PMLR.,Latecki. https:// proceedings.mlr.press/v45/Shu15.html
- Wang T, Niu G, Kortylewski M, Burdelya L, Shain K, Zhang S, et al. Regulation of the Innate and Adaptive Immune Responses by Stat-3 Signaling in Tumor CellsM. *Nat Med* (2004) 10(1):48–54. doi: 10.1038/nm976
- Hwang TZ, Hsiao JR, Tsai CR, Chang JS. ABT-510 is an Effective Chemopreventive Agent in the Mouse 4-Nitroquinoline 1-Oxide Model of Oral Carcinogenesis. *Cancer Prev Res (Phila)* (2009) 2(4):385–93. doi: 10.1158/1940-6207.CAPR-08-0211
- Li Q, Dong H, Yang G, Song Y, Mou Y, Ni Y, et al. Mouse Tumor-Bearing Models as Preclinical Study Platforms for Oral Squamous Cell Carcinoma. *Front Oncol* (2020) 10:212. doi: 10.3389/fonc.2020.00212
- Xing DT, Khor R, Gan H, Wada M, Ermongkonchai T, Ng SP. Recent Research on Combination of Radiotherapy With Targeted Therapy or Immunotherapy in Head and Neck Squamous Cell Carcinoma: A Review for Radiation Oncologists. *Cancers (Basel)* (2021) 13(22):5716. doi: 10.3390/ cancers13225716
- Cheng Q, Shi H, Wang H, Min Y, Wang J, Liu Y. The Ligation of Aspirin to Cisplatin Demonstrates Significant Synergistic Effects on Tumor Cells. *Chem Commun (Camb)* (2014) 50(56):7427–30. doi: 10.1039/C4CC00419A

Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential conflict of interest.

The reviewer JT declared a shared affiliation, with no collaboration, with one of the authors, H-CC, and the reviewer LC declared a shared affiliation, with no collaboration, with several of the authors, Y-CS, C-CW, S-AY, T-ZH, to the handling editor at the time of the review.

Publisher's Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.

Copyright © 2022 Su, Wang, Weng, Yeh, Chen, Hwang and Chen. This is an openaccess article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). The use, distribution or reproduction in other forums is permitted, provided the original author(s) and the copyright owner(s) are credited and that the original publication in this journal is cited, in accordance with accepted academic practice. No use, distribution or reproduction is permitted which does not comply with these terms.